(EUR x 1,000) Carrying amount

2015 2014

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 9,917 85,261

Financial liabilities (599,507) (762,347)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 378,998 322,167

Financial liabilities (240,205) (360,773)

(450,797) (715,692)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial

assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and

the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate

swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge

accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the

reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate

instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting

date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or

loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same

basis for 2014.

(EUR x 1,000) Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

31 December 2015

Variable rate instruments 1,388 (1,388) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,388 (1,388) – –

31 December 2014

Variable rate instruments (18) 18 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (18) 18 – –

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015

FUGRO N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2015 169

5.61 Fair values

5.61.1 Financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with

the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial

position, are as follows:

(EUR x 1,000) 2015 2014

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - - 2,474 2,474

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables and other receivables 755,902 755,902 976,484 976,484

Cash and cash equivalents 304,993 304,993 322,167 322,167

Deposits 4,836 4,836 - -

Long-term loans 83,922 83,922 85,261 85,261

Other long-term receivables  2,729 2,729 2,153 2,153

Available-for-sale financial assets

Other investments in equity instruments* 1,095 1,095 1,095 1,095

Available-for-sale financial assets 328 328 442 442

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Bank loans (183,337) (183,337) (154,869) (154,869)

Mortgage and other loans and long-term borrowings  (1,351) (1,351) (2,260) (2,260)

Private placement loans in USD (508,631) (530,213) (639,779) (655,859)

Private placement loans in GBP (66,235) (69,149) (85,634) (87,842)

Private placement loans in EUR (23,290) (24,343) (34,674) (35,623)

Revolving credit facilities CGG (34,960) (34,960) (36,815) (36,815)

Bank overdraft (21,908) (21,908) (169,089) (169,089)

Trade and other payables (503,213) (503,213) (587,688) (587,688)

Total (189,120) (214,669) (320,732) (339,969)

Unrecognised gains/(losses) (25,549) (19,237)

* The other investments in equity instruments do not have a quoted market price in an active market. The fair value cannot be reliably measured by the Group.

At 31 December 2015, it is estimated that a general increase

of 100 basis points in interest rates would decrease the

Group’s profit before income tax by approximately EUR 1,388

thousand (2014: EUR 18 thousand negative).

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015

170 FUGRO N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2015

31 December 2014 (EUR x 1,000) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

(5.42) Available-for-sale financial assets  442 - - 442

(5.42) Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss - - 2,474 2,474

Total 442 - 2,474 2,916

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair

value, by valuation method. The different levels have been

defined as follows:

 ■  Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets

for identical assets or liabilities.

 ■  Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included

within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly

(that is, derived from prices).

 ■  Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not

based on observable market data (that is,

unobservable inputs).